

Thank you for your e-mail of 13th March 2019 requesting the following information:

"I am requesting the accuracy of the Telematics System installed in MOD White Fleet vehicles; being to what accuracy does the Telematics System installed pinpoint the GPS location of a vehicle?

and

Who has access/can access a vehicles location through the Telematics System's GPS? and

Where is the GPS tracking data for vehicles location held?

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD), and I can confirm that some information in scope of your request is held.

The answers to your questions are as follows:

i. I am requesting the accuracy of the Telematics System installed in MOD White Fleet vehicles; being to what accuracy does the Telematics System installed pinpoint the GPS location of a vehicle?

The telematics system installed on MOD White Fleet vehicles is not used for pinpointing or actively tracking any individual vehicle. The system's function is to collect information which can be used to improve efficiency and ensure the optimal number of vehicles are distributed in the right locations.

Who has access/can access a vehicles location through the Telematics System's GPS?

Access to information provided by the White Fleet telematics system is limited to authorised employees of the fleet management provider and authorised employees of the MOD.

iii. Where is the GPS tracking data for vehicles location held?

The telematics data is held separately from other data on servers situated in secure data centres within the UK.

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance.

If you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail <u>CIO-FOI-IR@mod.gov.uk</u>). Please note that any request for an internal review should be made within 40 working days of the date of this response.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at https://ico.org.uk/.

Yours sincerely,

ii

DES Secretariat Land Equipment

Defence Equipment & Support